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Solid Waste Policy Advisory Committee Meeting Summary 
July 21, 2006 

 
Participants   
Cara Clore Michigan Recycling Coalition and 

Clinton County 
clorec@clinton-county.org 

Michael Csapo Resource Recovery and Recycling 
Authority of Southwest Oakland 
County (RRRASOC) 

RRRASOC@aol.com 

Steve Essling Michigan Waste Industry Association 
(MWIA)- Waste Management 

sessling@wm.com 

Jim Frey Resource Recovery Systems (RRS) frey@recycle.com 
Dan Batts MWIA djbatohlf@aol.com 
Tom Frazier Michigan Townships Association tom@michigantownships.org 
Susan 
Johnson 

Butzel Long johnsons@butzel.com 

Terry Guerin MWIA tguerin@hrtc.net 
Patty 
O’Donnell 

Northwest Michigan County of 
Government 

podonnel@nwm.cog.mi.us 

Don Pyle Delta Solid Waste Management 
Authority/Upper Peninsula Recycling 
Coalition (UPRC) 

dswma@dsnet.us 

Doug Roberts Michigan Chamber of Commerce droberts@michamber.com 
Garrett Russ Granger Garrett.russ@hope.edu 
Joe Fivas Michigan Municipal League jfivas@mml.org 
Mike Johnston MMA Johnstonmma@net.org 
Douglas Wood Kent County DPW Doug.wood@kentcounty.org 

 
DEQ Staff   
Marcia Horan DEQ-ESSD horanm@michigan.gov 
Steve Sliver DEQ-WHMD slivers@michigan.gov 
Rhonda Oyer 
Zimmerman 

DEQ-WHMD oyerr@michigan.gov 

Matt Flechter DEQ-WHMD flechtem@michigan.gov 
Liane Shekter 
Smith 

DEQ-WHMD shekterl@michigan.gov 

Noelle Hartner DEQ-WHMD-Lansing hartnern@michigan.gov 
 

Handouts 
• July 11, 2006, Draft Michigan Solid Waste Policy 2006  
• Michigan Solid Waste Policy Support Statement 
 

Review of Draft Policy  
• Introduction 
• Where we are in the process 



 2 

• Discussion of signing support statement. 
• Doug Roberts has a concern with use of “support” in lead in statement. 
• Standing Advisory Committee—Solid Waste issues, implement policy 

(same makeup as Solid Waste Policy Advisory Committee). 
• Making Policy look nice will come soon.  Suggestions of photos; send 

photos to Marcia and Matt.  Positive spin on context.  Final review process 
for sign off. 

• Mike Csapo suggests no photos but something more generic. 
• Convey intent and Policy.  Set aside some of the history and baggage.  

Honor the process and the intent. 
• 99% there.  Make sure we tweak the language (might detract from that). 
• Add some intro to get the message across that how this is to be 

implemented is up for debate. 
• Document put together by majority rule.  All have some concerns.  Rather 

than sign onto document; just list members in Appendix instead. 
• Narrative language is what meeting is to discuss today and not get into 

policy statements. 
• Jim Frey suggests that we add in language into message especially in 

terms of the legislative process; must look at as a whole. 
• Went through document to tweak narrative. 
• Message from Solid Waste Policy Advisory Committee in lieu of sign off. 
• Transboundary Issue—recognize timeframe in narrative rather than Policy 

statements.  Have to put discussion in somehow. 
 

 


